The carrying amounts of the Group’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets and liabilities at the reporting date are as

follows:

	 30 June 2019
	 Currency	 Liabilities	 Assets	 Net position

	 South African Rand	  ( 71 239 430)	   4 278 526	  ( 66 960 904)
	 ZWL equivalent	  ( 32 996 654)	   1 981 726	  ( 31 014 928)

	 USD	  ( 5 831 184)	   2 203 934	  ( 3 627 250)
	 ZWL equivalent	  (  38 154 603)	   14 420 781	  (  23 733 822)

	 30 June 2018
	 Currency	 Liabilities	 Assets	 Net position

	 South African Rand	  ( 131 169 696)	   10 236 809	  ( 120 932 887)
	 ZWL equivalent	  ( 9 503 398)	   741 669	  ( 8 761 729)

	 EURO	  (  227 126)	   37 738	  (  189 388)
	 ZWL equivalent	  (  264 443)	   643 938	   379 495

38	 Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

	 Foreign currency risk (continued)

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s results to a reasonably possible change in the Zimbabwe Dollar
(ZWL) exchange rate against the following currencies, with all other variables held constant.

	 30 June 2019		  Effect on profit
		  Change in rate	 before tax	Effect on equity
			   ZWL	 ZWL

	 South African Rand	 +10%	  ( 3 446 103)	  ( 2 558 732)
		  -10%	   2 819 539	   2 093 508

	 USD	 +10%	  ( 2 637 091)	  ( 1 958 040)
		  -10%	  2 157 620	   1 602 033

	 30 June 2018		  Effect on profit
		  Change in rate	 before tax	Effect on equity
			   ZWL	 ZWL

	 South African Rand	 +10%	  (  973 525)	  (  722 843)
		  -10%	   796 521	   591 417

	 Euro	 +10%	  (  18 074)	  (  13 420)
		  -10%	   14 788	   10 980

	 Credit risk
	 Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or a customer contract, leading to

a financial loss.

	 The Group trades only with recognised, creditworthy third parties. It is the Group’s policy that all customers who wish to trade on

credit terms are subject to credit verification procedures. In addition, receivable balances are monitored on an ongoing basis with
the result that the Group’s exposure to debt impairment is not significant.

	 There is no concentration risk as the Group trades with a wide range of customers with different risk profiles. Credit limits are set by